ORIGIHAL

Decision No. 69773

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

- IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION
OF DONNER LAKE UTILITY COMPANY,
a2 California corporation, for Application No. 47075

avthority to increase rates for (Filed Qctober 29, 1964)
watexr service,

John M. Barry, for appilicant,

Bess M. reid, for East End Property Owners, protestant.

William E. Von Tagen, foxr Donmmer Lake Propexty Owners
Associration, protestant,

oohn D. Reader, for the Commission staff.,

OPINION

Proceeding

This application was heard before Examiver Gillanders on
May 27 and 28, 1965 at Dommer Lake. It was submitted om June 23,
1965, upon the f{iling of the hearing transcript. Coples of the appli-
cation and notice of hearing were served in accordance with the
Commission's procedural rules. |

Applicabt presented one exhibit and testimony by one wit-
ness in support of its request for authority to increase its rates
and charges for water service at Dooner Lake. Two witnesses from
‘the Commission staff presented the results of their independent
studies and investigation of applicant's operation.

Representativeslof two property owner groups appearcd as
protestants and one representative testified to the quality of the
water and other service matters. The assistant health officer for
the eastern end of Nevada County, who is also vice presidenc'of the
board of directors of Donnef Lake Fire Department, testified as to

the purity of the water and to the fire fighting requirements of the

fire department.




A, 47075 GH

The Commission has received approximately 150 letters érom
customexrs of the utility protesting the pxoposed rate increase mairly
because water service is requirxed for oply a few weeks or weekends
of the year.

Svaten and Service Area

Applicant furnishes waZer service to approximately 521
customers at Dommer Lake located ir Nevada and Placer Counties..
Water is obtaimed either from a spring located oo the worth side of
the lake or by pumping directly £from the lake, There are two pressure
zones in the service area. Water is delivered intc tanks, on oppo-
site sides of the lake, which provide service to most of the cus~
tomers by gravity. However, approximately 200 customers are servecd

from two additiomal tanks into which water is boosted from the main

distribution system. The total storage capacity of the system is

approximately 375,000 gallons.
Rates

Applicant's present rates became effective in January,
1961, They comsist of schedules for amnual general metered sexvice
and anpnual gemeral flat rate service. Applicant proposes that the
present amnual flat rate charge of $60 be increased to $90 and that
the present monthly minimum charge for a ome-inch meter, which in-
cludes usage of 800 cubic feet, be increased from $5 to $7.50 pex
month or an amnual charge of $90 per year. The same percentage
increase is proposed for all customers.

The Commission staff, in Exhibit 3, recommended that the
present amnual flat rate charge of $60 be increased to $81 and that
the present monthly mirimum charge for a ome-inch meter, whiéh
includes usage of 800 cubic feet, be increased from $5 to $7 per

wonth or an anpual wivimum charge of $84. In additioo, the staff




A; 47075 GH

recommended a seasonmal residential flat rate service of $70 for the
summer season April 1, through Novembexr 30.

Results of Operation

Witnesses for applicant and the Commission staff have
analyzed and estimated applicaent's operational results, Summarized
in the following tabulation from the staff's Exhibit 3 and from
applicant's Exhibit F'attached_to the application, are the estimated
zesults of operation for the year 1964, under present water rates
and those proposed by applicant.

ESTIMATED RESULTS OF OPERATION, YEAR 1964

Present Rates Proposed Rates
Applicant CPUC Staff  Applicant CPUC Staff

Operating Revenses  § 33,000 $ 33,760 $ 49,500  $ 50,640

Deducti&is ' i
Operating Expense 26,505 20,590 26,505 20,710

Depreciation Expense 8,860 6,730 8,860 6,730
Taxes

Othexr Thao Income 3,500 2,700 3,500 2,700
On Income - 100 2,500 3,160
—B.000 " 3.360

T;tal Taxes L > . >0 )
Working Capita - 1,000
Total Deductions 30,120 ~%Z 363 337300
Net Revenue (6,865) - 3,640 7,135 17,360

Depreciated Rate Base 274,256 182,750 274,256 182,750

Rate of Return Loss 2.0% 2.6% 9.5%

(Red Figure)

In addition to its estimates of 1964 results of operation,
the staff estimated that 1965 results of operation would produce a
rate of return of 2.3 pexcent at present rates and a rate of return
of 10.2 percent at rates proposed by applicant.
Issues

The following are issues in this proceeding:

Seasonal vs. annual rate schedules.

Reasonableness of the estimates of operating revenucs,

including taxes and depreciation, and rate base.

-3-




A. 47075 GH

Rate Schedules

The record shows that the company begar its certificated
operations inm 1955 and that its initial tariff schédules proviéed
for a seasomal rate from April 1 through November 30 for each single
family residence. - J

Early in 1960, by Application No, 41957, the company ré;‘
quested authority to elimipate its seasonal rate and to inaugurate
an anpual minimum charge of $72 per cbnnection. By Decision Nb;'

60952, dated October 25, 1960, the Commissiorn authorized ap anoual

winimun charge of $60 and ordered the company to improve its service

and facilities. The record reveals that the company added
$199,684.80 to 1ts plant accounts ip the period 1960 to 1964,
$35,730.67 of which were f£inanced by advances for construction.

While most of the ébove expenditures were for normal growth, it is
clear that the company has complied with the requirements for improve-
ment of its service and facilities and its witness testified that the
system is now fully winterized.

The staff epgineexing witmess testified that he believed
seasonal service should be established because of the severe winter
conditions at Domner Lake as compared to the seasonal service in
other parts of the state. ,
| The witness for the fire department testified that thé
necessity for fire protection continues year roumd.

The record reveals that approximately 180 people use theix
. premises year round or some time during the winter and that a pro-
posal is presently before the Boaxrd of Supervisors of Nevada Couﬁ;y
fbr the formation of a rxoad improvement district in the west area to

bard surface the roads and keep them opep all year.




A. 47075 GB/gE *

We f£ind that applicant is entitled to an opportunity to
earn a reasonable return on its reasomable investment aftex. allowing

for cxpenses that are not seasonal but annual, and tuerefore we will

r
{
'
‘
1

autuorize aanual rate schedules.

Operatiag Revenues

The 1964 wevedue estimates of the staff and applicant
Jdiffer mainly by the staff's inclusion of revenue from six customers
who receive free water service in exchange for water rights and -
services provided. During the proceeding, it became appatenc that
some customers had more that ome scxvice commection and that esti-
mates of revenue based om customers could be in error. The record
shows that as of May 27, 1965 the actual customers were 521; ampual
sexrvice connections were 532; metered conpections were 3é; free con-
nections were six; and that there were 34 inactive connections.

We will adopt the staff estimate of reveoues corrected for
connections based on cﬁe‘actual connection count described above.

Operating Revenue Deductlions

The principal differences between tﬁe 1954 operating expense
estimates of the staff and applicant are ip the items of payroll
evpense and depreciation expenmse.

The company has four employees. Two are stationed at the
Reno office and two are statiobed at Domper Lake. The Remo office
employees are paid a total of $3,600 per year while the superinten~
dent whb {s statiomed at Domnmer Lake receives $450 per month, his
belper being paid $350 per month for a total of $9,600 per year.
Except for emergencies, the company believes that it can continue to
operate with these four employees, but that it cavnot Operaﬁe with
any less in numbex.

The staff estimate of.$8,490 for salaries was based on 2
study of salaries and outside services of utilities located throughout
California which were comsidered to be of similérﬂsizé'and'ogfra;ing

characteristics. Ib essence, the staff recommendéﬁion is that the

-5-




A. 47075 GH

company cmploy only onme maintenance man at Domper Lake.

The company's testimony regarding the duties and require~
ments of its maintenance employees, especially during the winter
season, is persuasive and in view of our adoption of amnual rates
we find the amount of $13,200 to be a reasonmable salary allowance.

The staff's estimate of depreciation expense is lower
than the company's mainly due to the rate base saturation adjuctment
proposed by the staff., The staff's adjustment is reasorable avd its
estimate of depreciation expense will be adopted.

| We will {nclude in our adopted results the other staff
estimates mot related to salaries oxr depreciation expense.
Rate Base '

The rate base estimated by the staff is lower than estimated
by applicanﬁ due to the staff's exclusion of a workiong cash allowance,
the exclusion of the extra cost of overbuilt plant, the deduction of
the full balance of advances for consﬁguction.and other minor account-
ing.adjustments.

Except for the staff adjustment of $1,050 for a portion of
a roadway, the staff's rate base adjustments,appeax reasorable for
the purpose of this proceeding and will be adopted herein, This,
however, does not preclude aﬁplicant in future rate pfoceedings from
presenting additional data on the presently ovérbuilt plant and on

the status of the advances for coostruction account,

Adopted Results

The staff testified that a fair rate of rétdrn on the
staff's rate base would be 6.5 perceot, We will adopt a réte of
return of 6.5 percent in this proceeding as reasonable.

We find that the estimates under present and authorized
rates as set forth below of operating revenues, expenses, iocluding

taxes and depreciation, and rate base for the year 1964 reasonably




A. 47075 GH

represent the results of applicant's operations and are hexeby

adopted for the purposes of this proceeding,

ADOPTED SUMMARY OF EARNINGS
YEAR 1964

It Present Rates Authorized Rates
Operating Revenue $34,720 $647,460

Deductions
Upexating Expense 24,420 24,500
Depreciation Expense 6,770 6,770
Taxes Other Than Income 2,900 2,900
Taxes on Income 100 1,240
Total Deductions 34,190 35,410

Net Revenue 530 12,050 .

DepreCiatéd Rate Base 185,450 . 185,450

ate of Returnp ' 0.3% 6.5%
Findings |
Upon consideration of the evidence the Commission £inds
that:

1. The foregoing adopted rate of return, operating revenues,
expenses, including taxes and depreciatiom, and rate base, are
reasonable for the purpose of prescribing rates.

2., Applicant is earning less tham a reasomable rate of return
and increased rates should be authorized.

3. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are
reasonable, and the pfesént rates and charges, ipnsofax aé they diffcr
from those herein prescribed, are for the future wpjust and upreas
sonable.

We conclude that applicant's request for authoxity to

increase its rates.should in part be granted as provided in the

following oxder.




A. 47075 GH*

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. After the effective date of this ordexr, Domver Lake Utility
Company is authorized to f£ile the revised rate schedules attached
to this order as Appendix 4. Such filing shall comply with Geberal
Order No, 96~-A. The effective date of the revised schedules shall
be December 1, 1965, or four days after the date of £iling, whichever
is later. The revised schedules shall apply only to service remdered
ovn and after the effective date hereof.

2. Within ninety dgys after the effective date of this oxder,
applicént shall file with the Commission two copies of the system
wap required by paragraph l.;p;a of Gemeral Order No. 103;

3. Foxr the year 1965,?épplicant shall apply the depreciation
rates set forth in Table No;fl of Exhibit 3. Until review indicates
otherwise, applicant shall gqntinue'to use these rates. Applicant
shall review its depreciétiéé'ra:es at intervals of three years or
whenever major changes in dépreciable plant occur. Any revised
depreciation rates shall beﬂﬁetermined by (1) subtracting the esti-
mated futurc net salvage an§ the depreciationvresefve from the origie
nal cost of plant, (2) dividing the result by the estimated remainibg
life of the plant, and (3) dividing the quotient by the 6rigina1 cost
of plant. The results of'each review shall be submitteé prouptly to
the Commission. et |

4, Applicant shaliiagaust its books of account to reflect allé
of the staff adjustments to the plant 2nd reserve for,depreciation

accounts except for the item of $1,050 for land (supra) as set Zorth

in the tabulation,."Summary of Plant and Rate Base'", on page 4 of




A, 47075- GH

Exhibit 3. Applicant shall submit to the Commission a copy of the

Jourpal entry accomp:’.ishing these adjustuents wzthin sixty days after
the effective date of this oxder.

The effectivw date of this order shall be twenty days after
the date hexeof.

Dated at Sap Franciseo s California, this
/5” day of OCTUBER

Commiss1oners

Comis.,ioner Poter E. Mitchcll being
noccoanTily obuent, <id nol pl 2icipate
13 the Aisposition of bis procoodinz»




. L7075 CH

Schedule No. 1A
ANNUAL CENZRAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to all metered water service furnished om an anmual basis.
TERRTTORY

Donner lLake and vicinity, Nevada and Placer Counties.

RATES

' : Per Meter
Monthly Quantity Rates: Per Month

First 800 cu.fbe OF LOSS ecccencuscrscorcnscass O 675
Next S00 cu.ft., per 100 cu.fte ceveerervenn.. .3k
Next 2,700 cn.£t., per 100 CUefte secvcceverccss .27
Next  L,000 cu.ft., per 100 cuofte cccvcvessvecne .21
Over 8,000 cu.ft., per 100 cuefte sevevcrcnceees .15

. Per Meter
Annual Minimum Charge: Per Year

FOI' l—i-nCh meter Y Y R R I X R N N N N W AN N W ) 1?:81.00
FO}." l%-mw meter asessevsreroverrELonOTRInsRa 100-00
FO:' ?..-inCh meter XX E R R R YRR RN R NN P NN NS 123000

The Annual Minimum Charge will entitle the customer
to the quantity of water cach month which one~twelfth
of the anmual minimum charge will purcha.se at the

Monthly Quantity Rates.

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. The aanval minimum charge applie.; - service during the l2-month
period commencing Jamuary L and is due in advance. If a permanent resident
of the area has been a customer of the vtility for at least 12 months, he
may elect, at the beginning of the calendar year, to pay prorated minimum

(Continued)




A L7075 CH

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of L

Schedule No. 1A
ANNUAL GENERAL METERED SERVICE

SPRECIAL CONDITTONS . (Continued)

charges in advance at intervals of less than onc year (monthly, bimonthly
or quarterly) in accordance with the utility's established dilling periods
for water used in excess of the monthly allowance under the ammual mini-
ru charge. When meters are read bimonthly or quarterly, the charge will be
computed by douwdling or tripling, respectively, the number of cubic feet to
which ecach block rate is applicable on a monthly basis.

2. The opening b11l for metered service, except upon conversion from
£lat rate service, shall be the established annual minimum charge for the
sorvice. Where initial service is established after the Lirst day of any
year, the portion of such annual charge applicable to the current yexr
shall be determined by rultiplying the annual charge by one three-hundred-
sixty~Lifth (1/365) of the number of days remaining in the calendar year.
The balance of the payment of the initial armual charge shall be credited
against the charges for the succeeding annval period. If service is not
continued for at least one year after the date of initial service, no
refund of the initial annual charges shall be due the customer.




"A. L7075 cH

APPENDIX A
Page 3 of L

Schedule No. 24
ANNUAL GENERAL FTAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Appncable to all flat rate water sexvice furnished on an annual
basis.
TERRITCRY

Donner Lake and viecinity, Nevada and Placer Counties.
RATES

Per Service Connection
Per Year

1. For a single-family residential unit, including _
Prcmises Cbs s s st css st RO PPsT AR ERRsECRRsRRS $ 81.00

2. For each hotel, apartment, or motel, including
fﬁ:st room.or miﬁ L B B I B I A B B A I N NN 81'%

a. For cach additional room Or URLL .eeeven. 41.00

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. The a‘owe flat ra'ces apply to .,ez'vicc connections not la.rger
than one inch in diameter.

2. All service not covered by the above classifications shall be
furnished only ¢n a metered basis.

3. For gervice covered by the above classifications, 4if the utility
or the customer $0 ¢lects, a meter shall be installed and service provided
under Schedule No. 1A, Annual General Metered Service, effective as of the
first day of the following calendar month. Where the flat rate charge for
a period has been pald in advance, refund of the prorated difference between
such flat rate payment and the minimum meter charge for the same period
shall be made on or before that cay.

(Continued)




. "A. L7075 CH

APPENDIX A
Page L of L

Schedule No. 24
ANNUAL GENERAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

SPECTAL CONDITIONS (Continued)

L. The annual flat rate charge applies to service during the l2-month
period commencing Jamuary 1 and 4s due in advance. If a permanent resident
of the area has been a customer of the utility for at least 12 months, he
may elect, at the beginning of the calendar yecar, t0 pay prorated flat rate
charges in advance at intervals of less than one yecar (monthly, bimonthly.
or quarterly) in accordance with the utility's established billing periods.

5. The opening bill for flat rate service shall be the established
annual flat rate charge for the service. Where initial service is estab-
lished after the first day of any year, the portion of such anmual charge
applicable to the current year shall be determined by muliiplying the anntal
charge by one three-hundred-sixty-fifth (1/365) of the number of days remaine
ing in the calendar year. The balance of the payment of the initial annmual
charge shall be credited against the charges for the succeeding annual
period. If service is not continued for at least one year after the date
of inivial service, no refund of the initial ammual charges shall be due
the customer. e




